
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 14 June 2021 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 

Date: 22 June 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above. The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
Due to current social distancing guidelines, only 6 seats are available for 
members of the public at meetings in the Council Chamber. These seats 
will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the meeting, and the 
remaining available seats will be given on a first come, first served basis. 
Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting online if they 
are not to address the meeting. 
 
Meetings will be streamed live to the internet, and can be viewed at: 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
Further information on attending council meetings can be found at Advice 
for public attendance 
 
 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/media/3553/Advice-for-public-attendance-at-Council-meetings/pdf/Advice_for_public_attendance_at_Council_meetings.pdf?m=637563259191870000
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/media/3553/Advice-for-public-attendance-at-Council-meetings/pdf/Advice_for_public_attendance_at_Council_meetings.pdf?m=637563259191870000


Planning and Licensing Committee - 22 June 2021 

the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 25 May 2021.  
 

4.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 To receive and note the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2021. 
 

5.   THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN DEFERRED - 20/1212/FH - Land rear 
of 2 Willop Close, Dymchurch, TN29 0HU (Pages 15 - 60) 
 

 Erection of 2 three-bedroom dwellings and associated parking. 
 
Please note, this application has been deferred to allow for a tree survey to 
be carried out.  
 

6.   20/1356/FH - Hillboro, Sunnyside Road, Sandgate, Folkestone, CT20 
3DR (Pages 61 - 88) 
 

 Proposed 4no new dwellings and associated external areas within the 

curtilage of Hillboro (proposed to be demolished) and accessed from 

Sunnyside Road via a new private shared drive. 

 
7.   21/0581 - Hawkinge Cemetery (former horticultural nursery), 

Aerodrome Road, Hawkinge, CT18 7AG (Pages 89 - 100) 
 

 Erection of a steel frame machinery store and partial demolishment of 
existing stores. 

 
8.   Without Planning permission or Listed Building Consent the 

Installation of a New Shop front in the Listed Building 31 - 33 High 
Street, Hythe,Kent CT21 5AD (Pages 101 - 118) 
 

 
This report considers the appropriate action to be taken regarding the 

unauthorised installation of a new aluminium framed shop front on this 

Grade II listed building. No Listed Building Consent or planning permission 

has been granted for this. The new shopfront has a detrimental impact on 

the Listed Building and on the Hythe, High Street & Vicinity Conservation 

Area and streetscene. This report recom
[...]
e Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 25 May 2021 
  
Present Councillors Danny Brook, John Collier, Gary Fuller, 

Clive Goddard (Chairman), Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Nicola Keen, Jim Martin, Philip Martin (Vice-Chair), 
Jackie Meade, Ian Meyers, Georgina Treloar and 
David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Rob Bailey (Development Management Lead Specialist), 

Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Ewan 
Green (Director of Place), Sue Head (Strategic 
Development Manager (Interim)), Sue Lewis (Committee 
Services Officer), Llywelyn Lloyd (Chief Planning Officer) 
and Helena Payne (Development Management Team 
Leader) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Mr Geoff Mills made a voluntary declaration as the applicant for Item 6 on the  

           Agenda was a member of a school governing body, for which he under took   
           clerking duties.                     

 
2. Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 were submitted and 
approved. The Chairman’s signature would be added to these minutes as 
approved.   
 

3. Y19/1492/FH - Nickolls Quarry, Dymchurch Road, Hythe, Kent, CT21 4NE 
 
Outline planning application accompanied by an Environmental Statement for a 
mixed use development comprising up to 650 no. residential dwellings 
employment development (Class E (g) use (former B1 uses) up to 15,000 sqm, 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 May 2021 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

and / or care/extra care facilities up to 18,000 sqm), local centre (E use (former 
A1/A2/A3/A4/A5 uses) up to 1,150sqm; community/sports and leisure uses (up 
to 3,650sqm E, F.1 or F.2 uses l, 14.02ha open space and site restoration 
including raising land levels with all matters reserved. 

 
Mr Mark Brophy, a local resident addressed the meeting and spoke in favour of 
the application. He emphasised the need to build the replacement swimming 
pool, which he said the residents of Hythe had been promised, and that in 
addition, it is essential that the full scope of the Martello Lakes agreement is 
kept. 
 
Ms Kate Holland, representing the agents acting for the applicant, spoke about 
the planning history of the site and the benefits of the application.    

          

Proposed by Councillor David Wimble 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and  
 
RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions recommended by the Chief Planning Officer in his report and 

the applicant entering into a S106 legal agreement securing the following: 

a. 22% affordable housing; b. 25% of the serviced employment land being 

made available at the occupation of the 500th dwelling (over the 1,050 

total) and marketed alongside an Employment Land Masterplan to be 

produced in consultation with the Council; c. A marketing review to be 

carried out at the same time, to assess the future viability of the 

employment land; d. Travel Plan monitoring fee of £5k; e. Transfer of the 

Sports and Leisure site if required by the Council; f. 2 years bus service 

contribution; g. Railway halt contribution; h. If care uses come forward on 

part of the employment land, the following contributions will be secured: I. 

Secondary education; II. Waste management; III. Healthcare and that 

delegated authority be granted to the Chief Planning Officer to agree and 

finalise the wording of the conditions and the legal agreement and add any 

other conditions that he considers necessary.  

(Vote: 12 For; 0 Against; 0 Abstentions) 
 

4. 20/1282/FH - 6 St Denys Road, Hawkinge, CT18 7BU 
 
Erection of 3-bedroom house and 2 parking spaces.  

       Mrs Sharon Paine, a local resident, addressed the meeting and set out her 

reasons to why the application should be refused.  

       Mr Casey Wilson, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application and 

why it should be granted.     

           Proposed by Councillor David Wimble   
Seconded by Councillor John Collier; and 
 

Page 8



Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 May 2021 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions recommended by the Chief Planning Officer in his report and 

that he be granted delegated authority to agree and finalise the wording of 

the conditions and add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 

(Voting: 7 For; 5 Against; 0 Abstentions)  

 
5. 20/0658/FH - 9 Lower Blackhouse Hill, Hythe, CT21 5LS 

 
Section 73 application for the removal/variation of conditions 2 (submitted 

plans) & 5 (the dwelling shall be single storey and no habitable space provided 

at first floor) for planning application Y15/0988/SH (Erection of a detached 

bungalow with off street parking). 

       Mr Steve Blackwell, a local resident, addressed the meeting and set out 

concerns related to ensuring that the first-floor loft space can only be used for 

storage and maintenance, and never for residential purposes.   

  Proposed by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee      
  Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
   

  RESOLVED : 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions       

recommended by the Chief Planning Officer, and that he be granted 

delegated authority to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions 

and add any other conditions that he considers necessary,  

 (Vote: 8 For; 2 Against; 2 Abstentions) 
 

6. Lobbying Forms 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 20 May 2021 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Philip Martin and David Wimble 
  
Apologies for Absence None 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Ewan 

Green (Director of Place), Tim Hixon (Legal Specialist), 
Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Jack Pearce 
(Legal Trainee) and Briony Williamson (Licensing 
Specialist) 

  
Others Present: The licence holder, her son and representative in respect 

of the review of the Mace premise licence 
The applicant in respect of the Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 
 

 
 

1. Election of Chairman for the meeting 
 
Proposed by Councillor John Collier 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 
Resolved: That Councillor David Wimble is Chairman for the meeting. 
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Exclusion of the public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Philip Martin 
Seconded by Councillor John Collier and 
 
Resolved:  
To exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee - 20 May 2021 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 – 
 
‘Information relating to any individual.’ 
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

4. An application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of: Mace, 
129A Canterbury Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT19 5NR 
 
This report outlines the application made by Kent Police, for a Review of 
the Premises Licence at a corner shop in Folkestone following 
enforcement action taken by them. The Licensing Sub-Committee must 
determine the outcome for the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble 
Seconded by Councillor John Collier and 
 
Resolved: 
Having given serious consideration to revoking the licence in accordance 
with the Home Office regulations and the Licensing Act 2003 and having 
heard the representation of PC Stephens and the Licence Holder the 
committee does not consider in these circumstances it to be a 
proportionate response to revoke the licence in its entirety and nor for it 
to be suspended. 

The committee do however consider that the conditions proposed by PC 
Stephens in his report, with the exception of the suspension, are entirely 
proportionate and will serve to assist the police and the licensing 
authority in ensuring the licensing objectives are not undermined. 

For these reasons the committee imposes the following conditions on the 
licence: 

 Pathman Maheswaran must not enter the premises at any time the 
premises are open to the public. 
 

 A personal licence holder must always be working at any time the 
premises are open to the public. 
 

 CCTV conditions to be added: 
i)  CCTV will cover exits, entrances, public areas of the 

premises, store room and till 

ii) Lighting inside 
[...]
page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



   DCL/21/04 
Application No:  20/1212/FH 
 
Location of Site: Land rear of 2 Willop Close, Dymchurch, TN29 0HU 
  
Development: Erection of 2 three-bedroom dwellings and associated parking. 
   
Applicant:  Mr J. Jones 
   
Agent:  RDA Architects, Evegate Park Barn, Smeeth, Kent, TN25 6SX. 
   
Officer Contact: Ross McCardle 

SUMMARY 

This application seeks planning permission for the erection of two detached dwellings on 
land to the rear of existing houses at Willop Close, Dymchurch.  Previous Planning 
applications at this site have been refused on the grounds of flood risk. However - due to 
the upgrading of the sea defence works, the site is now at lesser risk and considered to be 
safe under the exceptions test. In addition to this, additional information has been submitted 
to demonstrate that the sequential test can be passed. The development is not likely to give 
rise to any serious harm to local visual, residential, or highway amenity, and the provision of 
two well-designed houses would contribute towards meeting the Council’s five-year housing 
land supply.  The application is therefore recommended for approval. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the end of 
the report and that delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to 
agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other conditions that 
he considers necessary. 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. The application is reported back to the planning committee after having been 
presented to the 23rd March meeting, and deferred by Members for further information 
in regards site drainage.  The printed minutes state: 
 
   RESOLVED 

That consideration of this application be deferred in order to allow discussions 
to take place with the applicants on an additional planning condition being 
imposed, which would require the development to be served by pumped 
drainage, discharging
[...]
ild bird while that nest  is in use or being built. Planning consent for a 
development does not provide a defence against prosecution under this Act. 
Trees and scrub are present on the application site and are assumed to contain 
nesting birds between 1st March and 31st August, unless a recent survey has 
been undertaken by a competent ecologist and has shown that nesting birds are 
not present.  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Sub Sta

5

Tank

WILLOP WAY

2

Sluice

2

Bould
ers

13

6

Willop

7

116a

Bould
ers

9

Ppg

El

118

117

2.5m

Depot

Sand and Shingle

113

Beacon

TCB

5

3

108

LB

8

107

Willop

1

MARINE AVENUE

Sand and Shingle

Mean
 High

 Wate
r

Sta

1

111

HYTHE ROAD

Basin

2

WILLOP CLOSE

3.1m

16

Pond

116

FB

109

A 2
59

1

15
13a

611800.00

611800.00

611900.00

611900.00

13
10

00
.00

13
10

00
.00

13
11

00
.00

13
11

00
.00

13
12

00
.00

13
12

00
.00

´

0 20 40 60 8010
Meters

Contains Ordnance Survey data 
© Crown copyright and database right 2021
Folkestone & Hythe District Council 100019677 
 

20/1212/FH
Land rear 2 Willop Close

Dymchurch

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No:  20/1212/FH 
 
Location of Site: Land rear of 2 Willop Close, Dymchurch, TN29 0HU 
  
Development: Erection of 2 three-bedroom dwellings and associated parking. 
   
Applicant:  Mr J. Jones 
   
Agent:  RDA Architects, Evegate Park Barn, Smeeth, Kent, TN25 6SX. 
   
Officer Contact: Ross McCardle 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the erection of two detached dwellings on 
land to the rear of existing houses at Willop Close, Dymchurch.  Planning permission was 
previously refused on the grounds of flood risk but, further to additional information being 
submitted to demonstrate that the sequential test can be passed and the upgrading of the 
sea defence works, the site is now at lesser risk as development and considered to be safe 
under the exceptions test. Th
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 58



Appendix 1 – Site Location Plan 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



    

  DCL/21/05 
Application No: 20/1356/FH 

 

Location of Site: 

 

Hillboro, Sunnyside Road, Sandgate, Folkestone, CT20 3DR 

Development: 

 

Proposed 4no new dwellings and associated external areas 

within the curtilage of Hillboro (proposed to be demolished) and 

accessed from Sunnyside Road via a new private shared drive. 

 

Applicant: 

 

Mr S Pack 

Agent: 

 

Mr M Whitby 

Hollaway, The Tramway Stables, Rampart Road, Hythe  

CT21 5BG 

 

Officer Contact:   

  

Emma Hawthorne  

 

SUMMARY 

This report considers whether planning permission for the erection of four dwellings in 

place of Hillboro, Sandgate should be granted. The report assesses the principle of 

development and the net gain of three new dwellings in this locality, which lies within 

defined, built up area of Sandgate. The report recommends that planning permission be 

granted, subject to conditions, as it is considered that the proposal is acceptable in 

principle, and the design and layout of the dwellings would be appropriate in the context of 

the surrounding environment. The amenities of existing and future occupants are 

safeguarded. Flood risk would not be a constraint, and matters such as ecology and 

arboriculture can be dealt with by way of planning conditions. There are no highway safety 

concerns as the proposal seeks to mitigate these through design. Therefore, the proposal 

is considered to be sustainable development in accordance with the development plan 

policies. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the end of 
the report and that delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to 
agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other conditions that 
he considers necessary. 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. The application is reported to Committee 
[...]
rior to commencement on 
site. 
 

3. Your attention is drawn to the requirements of the Building Regulations 2000 
and the possibility of the need to obtain consent under such regulations.  
 
Prior to implementing this permission, you should seek advice from Building 
Control as to whether or not to make an application. Advice and application 
forms are available from the Civic Centre, Folkestone (telephone numbers 
01303 853538). Alternatively another building control body may be able to 
assist. 
 

4. Please view the Considerate Constructors Scheme at 
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/company-registration/how-to-be-
veryconsiderate/company-code-of-considerate-practice. 

 

Page 86



Martello Tower

UPPER

1 Coombe

17

Signals

4

THE CORNICHE

Stone

CASTLE BAY

Saffrons

Thatch Cottage

1

6

8

6

1

8

Garden

Spencer Court 1 to 9

49

SUNNYSIDE ROAD Cottage

44

(No 8)

10

Galley Quay

Latchgate

Channel View

Cottage

4

22

Wellington

2

Rabbit

11

1 to 5

Greenway

Sandcastle

Frenches

35

23 to 32

36

Cottage

Stone
Hillboro

12

16

1

Casa Colina

Heatherbank

2

CORNICHE

14

33

The Gladles

Hill

8

THE CORNICHE

Lodge

Grafton

Three Bears

10

5

19

619400.00

619400.00

619500.00

619500.00

619600.00

619600.00

13
50

00
.00

13
50

00
.00

13
51

00
.00

13
51

00
.00

13
52

00
.00

13
52

00
.00

´

0 20 40 60 8010
Meters

Contains Ordnance Survey data 
© Crown copyright and database right 2021
Folkestone & Hythe District Council 100019677 
 

20/1356/FH
Hillboro

Sunnyside Road
Sandgate

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



   DCL/21/06 
Application No:   21/0581 
 
Location of Site: Hawkinge Cemetery (former horticultural nursery), Aerodrome 

Road, Hawkinge, CT18 7AG 
  
Development: Erection of a steel frame machinery store and partial 

demolishment of existing stores 
   
Applicant:   Folkestone & Hythe District Council 
   
Agent:   None 
   
Officer Contact:  Ross McCardle 

SUMMARY 

This application see
[...]


14
04

00
.00

14
04

00
.00

´

0 40 80 120 16020
Meters

Contains Ordnance Survey data 
© Crown copyright and database right 2021
Folkestone & Hythe District Council 100019677 
 

21/0581/FH
Horticultural Nursery

Hawkinge Cemetery & Crematorium
Aerodrome Road

Hawkinge

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
          

 
 
 

 

Report Number DCL/21/07 

 
 
 

 
 
To:  Planning and Licensing Committee  
Date:  22 June 2021 
Status:  Non key Decision   
Responsible Officer: Llywelyn Lloyd, Chief Planning Officer 
 
SUBJECT:  WITHOUT PLANNING PERMISSION OR LISTED 

BUILDING CONSENT THE INSTALLATION OF A NEW 
SHOPFRONT IN THE LISTED BUILDING 31 – 33 HIGH 
STREET, HYTHE, KENT, CT21 5AD 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers the appropriate action to be taken regarding the 

unauthorised installation of a new aluminium framed shop front on this Grade 

II listed building. No Listed Building Consent or planning permission has been 

granted for this. The new shopfront has a detrimental impact on the Listed 

Building and on the Hythe, High Street & Vicinity Conservation Area and 

streetscene. This report recommends that a Listed Building Enforcement 

Notice and a planning Enforcement Notice be served requiring the removal of 

the new shop front and its replacement with a shopfront to match the one 

removed. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below 

because: 

a. The new shopfront adversely affects the special architectural and 

historic interest of the listed building and has a detrimental impact 

on the appearance of Nos. 31-33 High Street, Hythe and the 

street scene and conservation area. As such it is considered that 

the new shopfront is contrary to Paragraph 193 of the National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and policies HE1, HB1 and 

HB8 of the Places and Policies Local Plan Policy. 

 
b. Works to Listed Buildings, without consent do not become 

immune from enforcement action over any period of time, 

therefore they are not immune from enforcement action under 

the Listed Buildings Act. The work has been carried out within 

This Report will be made 
public on 14 June 2021 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



the previous four years so it is not immune from enforcement 

action under S172 of the Town and Country Planning Act. 

 

c. It is considered in the public interest and expedient to issue the 

Enforcement Notices. 

 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

i. To receive and note the report DCL/21/07. 
ii. That  an  Enforcement Notice be served under S38 of the Listed 

Buildings Act requiring the removal of the  shopfront and the 
installation of a wooden framed shopfront of the same design 
and appearance as the one that has been removed and plate 
glass windows. 

iii. That an Enforcement Notice be served under S172 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act requiring the removal of the shopfront 
and the installation of a wooden framed shopfront of the same 
design an appearance as the one that has been removed and 
plate glass windows. 

iv. That the Chief Planning Officer be given delegated authority to 
determine the exact wording of the Notices. 

v. That the period of compliance with the Notices be (twelve) 12 
months. 

vi. That the Assistant Director - Governance, Law & Regulatory 
Services be authorised to take such steps as are necessary, 
including legal proceedings, to secure compliance with the 
Notice.  

Page 102



4. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING 

4.1. 31 – 33 High Street, Hythe are located towards the western end of Hythe 

town centre, on the north side of the High Street, on a corner where a 

narrow alleyway cuts through to Bartholomew Street to the north. Nos. 31 

and 33 form one commercial unit on the ground floor that for a number of 

years has been used as a post office and pharmacy. The building is a part of 

the continuous shopping frontage of the High Street which comprises 

traditional buildi
[...]
ications directly arising from this 

report. Considerations to Human Rights and the Public Sector Equality Duty 

in relation to this issue have been set out in main body of the report within 

sections 10 and 11. 

 

CONTACT OFFICER AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
Councilors with any questions arising from this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Clive Satchell, Planning Enforcement Officer 
Telephone: 01303 853414 
Email: Clive.Satchell@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 
The following background documents have been used in the preparation of this 
report: 
 
None. 

Page 116



FOLKESTONE & HYTHE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE –  22 JUNE 2021 

 
Declarations of Lobbying 

 
 
 
Members of the Committee are asked to indicate if they have been lobbied, 
and if so, how they have been (i.e. letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect of the 
planning applications below:  
 
Application No:       Type of Lobbying 
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
 
SIGNED:  ...............................................  
 
 
 
Councillor Name (in CAPS) ............................................................................ 
 
 
When completed, please return this form to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	5 THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN DEFERRED - 20/1212/FH - Land rear of 2 Willop Close, Dymchurch, TN29 0HU
	20_1212_FH - willop close
	Additional information - Appendix

	6 20/1356/FH - Hillboro, Sunnyside Road, Sandgate, Folkestone, CT20 3DR
	20_1356_FH

	7 21/0581 - Hawkinge Cemetery (former horticultural nursery), Aerodrome Road, Hawkinge, CT18 7AG
	21_0851_FH - HAWKINGE CEMETARY

	8 Without Planning permission or Listed Building Consent the Installation of a New Shop front in the Listed Building 31 - 33 High Street, Hythe,Kent CT21 5AD
	Lobbying Form




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 22 June 2021 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Gary Fuller, Clive Goddard 

(Chairman), Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Nicola Keen, 
Jim Martin, Philip Martin (Vice-Chair), Jackie Meade, 
Ian Meyers, Georgina Treloar and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence None 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Llywelyn 

Lloyd (Chief Planning Officer), Ross McCardle (Principal 
Planning Officer) and Helena Payne (Development 
Management Team Leader) and Geoff Mills (Committee 
Services) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

7. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor David Wimble made a voluntary declaration in relation to Item 8 - 31 - 
33 High Street, Hythe, Kent CT21 5AD on the agenda as the premises 
concerned were a neighbour to his business address.   
 

8. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021 were submitted, approved 
and the Chairman’s signature would be added to these minutes as approved.   
  
 

9. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2021 were submitted, approved 
and the Chairman’s signature would be added to these minutes as approved. 
 

10. 20/1212/FH - Land rear of 2 Willop Close, Dymchurch, TN29 0HU 
 
Erection of 2 three-bedroom dwellings and associated parking. 

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 22 June 2021 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
      This application was withdrawn from the agenda and would be reported to a 

future meeting.  

 
11. 20/1356/FH - Hillboro, Sunnyside Road, Sandgate, Folkestone, CT20 3DR 

 
Proposed 4no new dwellings and associated external areas within the 
curtilage of Hillboro (proposed to be demolished) and accessed from 
Sunnyside Road via a new private shared drive. 
 

      Mr Nigel Cooke, a local resident spoke against the application.  

      Mr Guy Valentine-Neal attended the meeting on behalf of the Sandgate Parish 

Council and spoke against the application.  

      Ms Emily Hadden, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 

in favour of the application.  

Proposed by Councillor Gary Fuller                                                                                     
Seconded by Councillor Nicola Keene and  
 

      That the application be refused on the grounds that it was contrary to Policy 

NE3, and would have an adverse impact on residents and the surrounding 

landscape.  

      Proposed by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee                                                                      

Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin    

      That the application be approved in accordance with the recommendations of 

the Chief Planning Offer.                                                                                                            

      Councillors then discussed the application in detail and asked a number of 

questions, to which the presenting Planning Officer and Chief Planning Officer 

responded accordingly.                                                           

      The Chairman then put the proposal by Councillor Gary Fuller to the vote, 

which was as follows:    

       For 6; Against 5; Abstentions 0.  

       The proposal to refuse the application was therefore carried.  

       The Chief Planning Officer then requested, and it was agreed, that he be 

granted delegated authority to draft the grounds of refusal.  

       RESOLVED:  

  That the application be refused, due to the impact of the development not 

preserving or enhancing the character and appearance of the Sandgate 

Escarpment  as required by policy NE3. 

 And that the Chief Planning Officer be granted delegated authority to 

agree and finalise the wording of the reason for refusal. 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 22 June 2021 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

 
12. 21/0581 - Hawkinge Cemetery (former horticultural nursery), Aerodrome 

Road, Hawkinge, CT18 7AG 
 
Erection of a steel frame machinery store and partial demolishment of 
existing stores. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and 
 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions recommended by the Chief Planning Officer in his report and 

that he be granted delegated authority to agree and finalise the wording of 

the conditions and add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 

(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0)  

 
13. Without Planning permission or Listed Building Consent the Installation 

of a New Shop front in the Listed Building 31 - 33 High Street, Hythe, Kent 
CT21 5AD 
 
This report considers the appropriate action to be taken regarding the 
unauthorised installation of a new aluminium framed shop front on this Grade II 
listed building.  

 
    Proposed by Councillor Jim Martin        

Seconded by Councillor Jackie Meade and   
  
RESOLVED: 

(i) That an Enforcement Notice be served under Section 38 of the Listed 

Buildings Act requiring the removal of the shopfront and the installation 

of a wooden framed shopfront of the same design and appearance as the 

one that has been removed and plate glass windows. 

(ii) That an Enforcement Notice be served under Section 72 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act requiring the removal of the shopfront and the 

installation of a wooden framed shopfront of the same design an 

appearance as the one that has been removed and plate glass windows.  

(iii) That the Chief Planning Officer be given delegated authority to 

determine the exact wording of the Notices.  

(iv) That the period of compliance with the Notices be (twelve) 12 months.  

(v) That the Assistant Director - Governance, Law & Regulatory Services 

be authorised to take such steps as are necessary, including legal 

proceedings, to secure compliance with the Notice. 

(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstention 1)  


